

14-3087-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

JAGARNATH SAHU, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
OHMWATI BAI, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
MOHAN LAL SEN, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
QAMAR SULTAN, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
MEENU RAWAT, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
MAKSOOD AHMED, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
KRISHNA BAI, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

RICHARD L. HERZ
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street, NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-5188

– and –

CURTIS V. TRINKO
LAW OFFICES OF CURTIS V. TRINKO, LLP
16 West 46th Street, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 490-9550

REENA GAMBHIR
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K Street, NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 540-7200

– and –

H. RAJAN SHARMA
SHARMA & DEYOUNG LLP
555 Fifth Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 856-7236

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Whether Couvaras worked for UCC is a
 disputed fact. 5

 II. Plaintiffs’ new expert declarations are new,
 material evidence. 10

 III. Plaintiffs’ expert declarations and other
 evidence permit a jury to find UCC liable. 15

 A. Plaintiffs provided expert and other evidence
 that UCC’s MIC manufacturing process was
 inappropriate for the site..... 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ experts’ conclusion that UCC
 determined the waste disposal strategy is
 amply supported in the documents..... 20

 C. UCC’s “high risk” idea to store toxins in
 ponds above the aquifer was a cause of the
 water pollution. 26

 D. This Court’s decision in MTBE supports
 liability. 29

 IV. Plaintiffs should be permitted to preserve
 Couvaras’s testimony..... 34

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	7
<i>BF Goodrich v. Betkoski</i> , 99 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1996)	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989).....	33, 34
<i>Deiulemar Compagnia di Navigazione S.P.A. v. M/V Allegra</i> , 198 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Denny v. Westfield State Coll.</i> , 880 F.2d 1465 (1st Cir. 1989)	14
<i>FDIC v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>In re Bay Cnty. Middlegrounds Landfill Site v. Kuhlman Elec. Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 1044 (6th Cir. 1999).....	35, 36
<i>In re Joint Eastern & Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 52 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Lancaster Silo & Block Co. v. N. Propane Gas. Co.</i> , 75 A.D.2d 55 (4th Dep't 1980)	33
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 528 F. App'x 96 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Coughlin</i> , 344 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003)	6

<i>SEC v. Research Automation Corp.</i> , 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-151, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100219 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 11, 2007)	14
<i>State v. Fermenta ASC Corp.</i> , 616 N.Y.S.2d 702 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1994).....	33, 34
<i>Tennison v. Henry</i> , 203 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	34
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Borda</i> , 383 F.2d 607 (3d Cir.1967)	34
<i>United States v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , No. CV-05-3212, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70686 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924, 936 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
STATUTES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	11, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 704.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wright & Miller, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 2738 (3d ed.).....	9
